

In the
Supreme Court of Ohio

RICHARD COMBS,	:	Case No. 2014-1891
	:	
Plaintiff-Appellee,	:	On Appeal from the
	:	Franklin County
v.	:	Court of Appeals,
	:	Tenth Appellate District
OHIO DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL	:	
RESOURCES, DIVISION OF PARKS &	:	Court of Appeals
RECREATION,	:	Case No. 14AP-193
	:	
Defendant-Appellant.	:	

**REPLY BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT
OHIO DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES,
DIVISION OF PARKS & RECREATION**

ARTHUR C. GRAVES* (0031027)

** Counsel of Record*

Arthur C. Graves Co., L.P.A.

2929 Kenny Road

Suite 295

Columbus, Ohio 43221

614-442-7903

attygraves@aol.com

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellee

Richard Combs

MICHAEL DEWINE (0009181)

Attorney General of Ohio

ERIC E. MURPHY* (0083284)

State Solicitor

**Counsel of Record*

MICHAEL J. HENDERSHOT (0081842)

Chief Deputy Solicitor

MATTHEW R. CUSHING (0092674)

Deputy Solicitor

ERIC A. WALKER (0040801)

Assistant Attorney General

30 East Broad Street, 17th Floor

Columbus, Ohio 43215

614-466-8980

614-466-5087 fax

eric.murphy@ohioattorneygeneral.gov

Counsel for Defendant-Appellant

Ohio Department of Natural Resources,

Division of Parks & Recreation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
 <u>Appellant Ohio Department of Natural Resource’s Proposition of Law:</u>	
<i>R.C. 1533.181(A) immunizes landowners from liability for injuries to recreational users arising from the condition and maintenance of the land.....</i>	
A. R.C. 1533.181’s text and history support the Department’s reading that the statute covers <i>both</i> conditions of the premises <i>and</i> maintenance of the premises.	2
B. The recreational-user statute’s purpose supports the Department, not Combs.....	5
C. The amicus brief’s “sky is falling” arguments repeatedly misconstrue the scope of the Department’s position.	8
D. Ohio cases support the Department, not Combs.....	10
E. None of the amicus’s out-of-state decisions even involved the question whether a recreational-user statute reaches maintenance activities like those at issue here.	11
CONCLUSION.....	14
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Barber v. Thomas</i> , 560 U.S. 474 (2010).....	8
<i>Del Costello v. Delaware & Hudson Ry. Co.</i> , 274 A.D.2d 19 (N.Y. App. Div. 2000)	12
<i>Dickinson v. Clark</i> , 767 A.2d 303 (Me. 2001).....	12
<i>Featzka v. Millcraft Paper Co.</i> , 62 Ohio St. 2d 245 (1980)	5
<i>Fetherolf v. State, Dep’t of Natural Res.</i> , 7 Ohio App. 3d 110 (10th Dist. 1982)	6
<i>Getsy v. Eastham</i> , 2008-Ohio-6767 (11th Dist.)	10
<i>Gudliauskas v. Lakefront State Park</i> , 2005-Ohio-5598 (Ct. Cl.).....	10, 11
<i>Held v. Ackerville Snowmobile Club, Inc.</i> , 730 N.W.2d 428 (Wis. Ct. App. 2007)	13
<i>Hicks v. Garrett</i> , 2012-Ohio-3560 (5th Dist.)	5
<i>Hill v. Superior Property Mgmt. Servs., Inc.</i> , 321 P.3d 1054 (Utah 2013).....	7
<i>Klein v. United States</i> , 235 P.3d 42 (Cal. 2010)	12
<i>Kosky v. Int’l Ass’n of Lions Clubs</i> , 565 N.W.2d 260 (Wis. Ct. App. 1997)	12, 13
<i>Linville v. City of Janesville</i> , 516 N.W.2d 427 (Wis. 1994).....	12, 13
<i>Loyer v. Buchholz</i> , 38 Ohio St. 3d 65 (1988)	5
<i>Marchetti v. Kalish</i> , 53 Ohio St. 3d 95 (1990)	9

<i>Marrek v. Cleveland Metroparks Bd. of Comm’rs,</i> 9 Ohio St. 3d 194 (1984)	5
<i>Mason v. Bristol Local Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ.,</i> 2006-Ohio-5174 (11th Dist.)	6
<i>McCord v. Ohio Div. of Parks & Recreation,</i> 54 Ohio St. 2d 72 (1978)	3, 11
<i>McFarland v. Bruno Mach. Corp.,</i> 68 Ohio St. 3d 305 (1994)	7
<i>Meiser v. Ohio Dep’t of Natural Res.,</i> 2004-Ohio-2097 (Ct. Cl.).....	3, 9, 10, 11
<i>Miller v. City of Dayton,</i> 42 Ohio St. 3d 113 (1989)	8
<i>Milliff v. Cleveland Metroparks Sys.,</i> No. 52315, 1987 WL 11969 (8th Dist. June 4, 1987).....	1, 6, 11, 13
<i>Mitchell v. Blue Ash,</i> 181 Ohio App. 3d 804, 2009-Ohio-1887 (1st Dist.).....	10
<i>Moss v. Dep’t of Natural Res.,</i> 62 Ohio St. 2d 138 (1980)	5
<i>Palsgraf v. Long Island R.R. Co.,</i> 162 N.E. 99 (N.Y. 1928).....	6
<i>Parker v. Patrick,</i> 2012-Ohio-3312 (12th Dist.)	9
<i>Pauley v. Circleville,</i> 137 Ohio St. 3d 212, 2013-Ohio-4541.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Phillips v. Ohio Dep’t of Natural Res.,</i> 26 Ohio App. 3d 77 (10th Dist. 1985)	6, 8
<i>Pritchard v. Adm’r,</i> No. 97APD080053, 1998 WL 400793 (5th Dist. Apr. 29, 1998).....	5
<i>Ryll v. Columbus Fireworks Display Co., Inc.,</i> 95 Ohio St. 3d 467, 2002-Ohio-2584.....	3, 9, 12
<i>Scott v. Wright,</i> 486 N.W.2d 40 (Iowa 1992)	12

<i>Smith v. Arizona Bd. of Regents</i> , 986 P.2d 247 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1999).....	12
<i>Sorrell v. Ohio Dep't of Natural Res.</i> , 40 Ohio St. 3d 141 (1988)	10
<i>State v. Sway</i> , 15 Ohio St. 3d 112 (1984)	7
<i>Stiner v. Dechant</i> , 114 Ohio App. 3d 209 (9th Dist. 1996)	9
<i>Walden v. State</i> , 47 Ohio St. 3d 47 (1989)	5
<i>Young v. Salt Lake City Corp.</i> , 876 P.2d 376 (Utah 1994).....	12
<i>Zivich v. Mentor Soccer Club, Inc.</i> , 82 Ohio St. 3d 367 (1998)	6
Statutes, Rules, and Constitutional Provisions	
R.C. 1533.18(A).....	2, 3
R.C. 1533.181	1, 2, 5, 11
Wis. Stat. § 895.52(2)(b).....	12
Other Authorities	
Legislative Service Commission Commentary, H.B. 179 (1963)	4
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 333.....	4
